The sensitivity testing was undertaken against the Central scenario. Specifically, we individually varied

each factor identified above and estimated the net economic benefit in that scenario relative to the base

30 | Maintaining reliable supply to Western Sydney  | RIT-T Project Assessment Conclusions Report _____________________________

Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official

case while holding all other assumptions under the Central scenario constant. The results of the sensitivity

tests are set out in the sections below.

6.4.1 Scenario weights

Since Option 1’s net economic benefit is greater than Option 2’s net economic benefit in all three scenarios,

there is no reasonable combination of scenario weights that would change the RIT-T outcome.

6.4.2 Value of customer reliability

We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting a VCR that is 30% higher (the ‘High

VCR’ scenario) and 30% lower (the ‘Low VCR’ scenario) than the estimate of VCR adopted in our Central

scenario. The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

Table 6-4 NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under a lower and higher VCR ($2024/25 m)

Option/scenario Low VCR High VCR Ranking

Sensitivity Central estimate - 30% Central estimate + 30%

Option 1 582.89 1,096.50 1

Option 2 496.01 962.13 2

Figure 6-2 NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under a lower and higher VCR ($2024/25 m)

Option 1 remains the preferred option under both a low and high VCR scenario.

 -

 200.00

 400.00

 600.00

 800.00

 1,000.00

 1,200.00

70% 80% 100% 115% 130%

N
P

V
 (

$
2
0
2
4
/2

5
 m

)

Percentage of VCR estimate

Option 1 Option 2

31 | Maintaining reliable supply to Western Sydney  | RIT-T Project Assessment Conclusions Report _____________________________

Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official

6.4.3 Network capital costs

We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting capital costs for each option that are

25% higher (the ‘High capex’ scenario) and 25% lower (the ‘Low capex’ scenario) than the capital cost

estimates in our Central scenario. The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

Table 6-5 Net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher capital costs ($2024/25 m)

Option/scenario Low capex High capex Ranking

Sensitivity Central estimate - 25% Central estimate + 25%

Option 1 845.01 834.39 1

Option 2 745.29 712.85 2

Figure 6-3 Net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher capital costs ($2024/25 m)

Option 1 remains the preferred option under both a low and high capital cost scenario.

We have also undertaken a threshold analysis to identify whether a change in capital cost estimates would

change the RIT-T outcome. Specifically, we considered whether an increase or decrease in the capital

costs of one option (while holding the capital costs of the other options constant) would change the RIT-T

outcome. Our results suggest that Option 1’s capital cost would need to increase by more than 622% of its

baseline estimate in order to change the RIT-T outcome (i.e., for Option 2 to have a higher ranking than

Option 1).

Additionally, Option 2’s capital cost would need to decrease by more than 71% of its baseline estimate in

order to change the RIT-T outcome (i.e., for Option 2 to have a higher ranking than Option 1).

32 | Maintaining reliable supply to Western Sydney  | RIT-T Project Assessment Conclusions Report _____________________________

Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official

Such changes in capital costs are outside the expected range of costs and, as such, our result of Option 1

being the preferred option is robust to reasonable capital cost sensitivities

6.4.4 Operating and maintenance costs

We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting operating and maintenance costs for

each option that are 25% higher (the ‘High opex’ scenario) and 25% lower (the ‘Low opex’ scenario) than

the operating and maintenance cost estimates in our Central scenario. The results of this analysis are

presented in the table and figure below.

Table 6-6 Net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher operating and maintenance costs ($2024/25 m)

Option/scenario Low opex High opex Ranking

Sensitivity Central estimate - 25% Central estimate + 25%

Option 1 840.15 839.25 1

Option 2 730.37 727.77 2

Figure 6-4 : Net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher operating and maintenance costs ($2024/25 m)

Option 1 remains the preferred option under both a low and high operating and maintenance cost scenario.

6.4.5 Discount rate

We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting a low discount rate of 3.63% which is

consistent with the AER’s latest final determination for a TNSP (the ‘Low discount rate’ scenario),28 and a

high discount rate of 10.5% which aligns with the high discount rate scenario in the 2023 IASR (the ‘High

discount rate’ scenario).29 The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

28  This is equal to WACC (pre-tax, real) in the latest final decision for a transmission business in the NEM (TasNetworks) as